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Lian-Sheng Ma

Editorial Office Director, Company Editor-in-Chief, Editorial Office

World Journal of Gastrointestinal Surgery

Dear Dr. Ma,

Thank you for the opportunity to re-submit our revised manuscript titled “Stent fracture

after transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunt placement using the bare metal

stent/stent-graft combination technique: a retrospective cohort study” for possible

publication in theWorld Journal of Gastrointestinal Surgery.

In this minor revision, we have carefully addressed the helpful Editor and Reviewer

comments received on our original manuscript (NO. 85305, Retrospective Cohort Study).

We have made three major changes.

First, following Reviewer #1’s suggestion that post-procedure PSG might also be a potential

predictor of stent fracture. In the revised manuscript, we added this variable to the univariable

analysis.

Second, as for the statistical analysis section, we consulted the multivariable regression model

with a statistical expert. In the revisedMethods and Results section, in addition to covariates

found to be statistically significant in the univariable analysis, we also adjusted covariates

with clinical meaning into the logistic model.

Third, we cross-checked and corrected all data reported throughout the manuscript and

exhibits as suggested by Reviewer #2. We truly appreciate the reviewer for his/her helpful

review to make our research more rigorous.

We highlighted the revisions we made below. Additionally, we have uploaded both “marked”



(i.e., the revised/added contents highlighted with yellow color) and “clean” copies of the

revised manuscript. Please find enclosed documents.

We believe these changes have strengthened our paper. If there is anything we still need to

improve, please let us know. Thank you once again for your consideration of our work. We

look forward to your decision.

Yours sincerely,

Changming Wang, MD

Professor of Treatment, Department of Interventional Radiology and Vascular Surgery, Peking

University Third Hospital, Beijing, China.

E-mail: Wcmwy@163. com

Address: #49 North Garden Rd., Haidian District, Beijing, P.R. China



EDITORIAL OFFICE’S COMMENTS

Company editor-in-chief:

I recommend the manuscript to be published in the World Journal of Gastrointestinal Surgery.

However, the quality of the English language of the manuscript does not meet the

requirements of the journal. Before final acceptance, the author(s) must provide the English

Language Certificate issued by a professional English language editing company. Please visit

the following website for the professional English language editing companies we

recommend: https://www.wjgnet.com/bpg/gerinfo/240.

Authors: Thanks. Following this recommendation, we chose American Journal

Experts to further polish our manuscript. Please see the attached English Language

Certificate.

[Figure: English Language Certificate]

Before final acceptance, when revising the manuscript, the author must supplement and

improve the highlights of the latest cutting-edge research results, thereby further improving

the content of the manuscript. To this end, authors are advised to apply a new tool, the

Reference Citation Analysis (RCA). RCA is an artificial intelligence technology-based open

multidisciplinary citation analysis database. In it, upon obtaining search results from the

keywords entered by the author, "Impact Index Per Article" under "Ranked by" should be

selected to find the latest highlight articles, which can then be used to further improve an

article under preparation/peer-review/revision. Please visit our RCA database for more

information at: https://www.referencecitationanalysis.com/.

Authors: Thank you for this advice. We reviewed the website and searched the RCA

with the terms “stent fracture [Title]”. Most of the literature was on coronary and

aorta stent fracture. We believe our research can provide more empirical evidence on

stent fracture after a transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunt placement.

https://www.wjgnet.com/bpg/gerinfo/240
https://www.referencecitationanalysis.com/


REVIEWER COMMENTS:

Reviewer #1:

Scientific Quality: Grade B (Very good)

Language Quality: Grade B (Minor language polishing)

Conclusion: Accept (General priority)

Specific Comments to Authors: The authors explore a rather uncommon entity of stent

fracture post TIPSS as a retrospective cohort study although the technique has been replaced

at most centres. The subject being rare is of interest and the manuscript is well written.

Overall Decision: Accept with minor revision.

Comments for improvement prior to acceptance:

1. Abstract: Aim: Remove “The incidence…………….unknown”

2. Abstract : Background: “only a few literature” to change “with limited available literature”

3. Abstract: Methods: Remove “Chinese Medical Centre”

Authors:We thank the reviewer for these pieces of advice and revised the Abstract as

suggested.

4. Results: In the predictor analysis was post-procedure PSG accounted for as one of the

predictors?

Authors: Thank you for your comment. In our previous manuscript, the potential

predictors of stent fracture (i.e., patient characteristics, number of deployed stents,

and stent bending angle of the proximal segment) were selected in line with relevant

literature. We agree with the reviewer that post-procedure PSG might also be a

potential predictor of stent fracture. In the revised manuscript, we added the PSG in

the univariable analysis (Table 1). No statistically significant difference was observed

between the fracture group and integrity group in PSG (14.0 vs 15.0 mmH2O,

p=0.745).

5. Please provide detailed univariate and multivariate parameters and adjustment co-variates

in Table 3 to provide a more comprehensive table

Authors:We added detailed univariate and multivariate parameters and adjustment

co-variates in Table 3 as suggested. In Table 3 legend, we wrote:

“Models were adjusted for covariates with clinical relevance (i.e., stent number,



reoperation and Angle 1) and those found to be significant in univariate analyses (i.e.,

Angle 2).”

Reviewer #2:

Scientific Quality: Grade D (Fair)

Language Quality: Grade A (Priority publishing)

Conclusion:Major revision

Specific Comments to Authors: This is an interesting manuscript about the risk factors of

stent fracture after transjugular intrahepatic portosystemic shunt placement using the bare

metal stent/stent-graft combination technique. The data demonstrated that the number of

implanted stents and stent binding angle at the IVC end were predictors of stent fracture. The

authors have suggested that the incidence of stent fracture could potentially be reduced by

procedural modifications. This manuscript is nicely structured. However, the primary

criticism of this manuscript is a lack of accuracy for data, especially patient characteristics.

Please consider the following comment.

1. Page 10, Table 1, Patient characteristics, the number of patients is 61 in the integrity group.

However, as for sex, the total number of patients is 58 (38 + 20 = 58) in the integrity group.

In addition, as for, age, Child-Pugh classification, stent number, and reoperation, the total

number of patients is 68 in the integrity group. Is the one or the other correct?

Authors:We thank the reviewer for his/her careful reading and apologize for the

error in Table 1. We cross-checked the raw data and corrected the number used

throughout our manuscript. In Table 1, the total number of patients is 61

(34male+27female, 29 ≤60 years+32 >60 years, 18 Child-Pugh A+32 Child-Pugh B

+11 Child-Pugh C, stent number 51+9 +1, 54 one operation +7 reoperation) in the

integrity group.

2. Page 7, Patient characteristics, lines 8-9 “A total 151 stents were implanted, with an

average of 2.2 stents implanted in each patient (range: 2-4).” The data (Table 1) shows that

169 stents (2 x 55 + 2 x 4 + 3 x 11 + 3 x 2 + 4 x 2 + 4 x 1 = 169) were implanted. Is the one or

the other correct? Sorry if I have got it wrong. Please consider.

Authors:We cross-checked the raw data and corrected the number used throughout

our manuscript. In the revised Table 1, a total of 151 stents (2×55 + 3×11 + 4×2)

were implanted. Please check.



3. Page 6, Statistical analysis, lines 9-10 The authors described that the model was adjusted

for covariates found to be significant in univariate analysis. A covariate found to be

statistically significant is only angle 2 in Table 1. Which kind of covariates except “angle 2”

is selected in multivariate analysis? I think the authors should make it clear.

Authors: Thank you for your comment, we are pleased to provide further

clarification. We consulted the multivariable regression model with a statistical expert.

In the revised Methods and Results section, in addition to covariates found to be

statistically significant in the univariable analysis, we also adjusted covariates with

clinical meaning into the logistic model. In the Statistical Analysis section (Page 6),

we wrote:

“The model was adjusted for covariates with clinical relevance and those found to be

significant in univariate analyses.”

We also clarified the specific adjusted covariates in the legend of Table 3:

“Models were adjusted for covariates with clinical relevance (i.e., stent number,

reoperation and Angle 1) and those found to be significant in univariate analyses (i.e.,

Angle 2).”

Reviewer #3:

Scientific Quality: Grade D (Fair)

Language Quality: Grade B (Minor language polishing)

Conclusion: Rejection

Specific Comments to Authors: The authors did a retrospective review of bare metal TIPS

stents over a 10 years period with a specific emphasis on stent fractures. They identified 7

patients out of 68 (10.3%), subcategorize these in 3 groups and submit these data to extensive

statististical analysis. This reviewer appreciates the efforts of the authors but is less convinced

about the usefulness of detailed retrospective statistical data analysis from of a single center, a

very limited number of cases and of stent types that are increasingly replaced by better types.

The help current TIPS placers may obtain from this would appear to be limited short of some

practical considerations that certainly could be beneficial. The analysis does not really

provide evidence based recommendations

Authors:We thank the reviewer for this critical comment. In the limitation section of



our initial manuscript, we wrote: “This was a retrospective study of a limited sample

population treated in one medical center.”

Nevertheless, the VIATORR® TIPS Endoprosthesis was approved in 2019 (please

see the attached figure) in China, and, to the best of our knowledge, is still not

available in most Chinese medical centers by now.

Thus, in China, TIPSs are frequently constructed using the bare metal stent/stent-graft

combination technique (Chin Med J (Engl). 2016 Jun 5;129(11):1261-7). Our results,

although with a limited sample, showed that stent fractures may be associated with

the number of stents implanted and excessive bending of the stent. We believe our

findings can provide preliminary but empirical evidence for surgeons in China and

other regions with limited medical resources.

Reviewer #4:

Scientific Quality: Grade B (Very good)

Language Quality: Grade B (Minor language polishing)

Conclusion: Accept (General priority)



Specific Comments to Authors: Authors have evaluated data for TIPS stent fracture.

Though bare metal stents are uncommon these days. The data is interesting to report. The

manuscript has been written well.

Authors:We thank the reviewer for this positive comment.


